03-18-1999
FORM PTO 1594 RECORDAT'ON FORM OF COMMERCE

TS ek By 11T R

r el

To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa@ (séﬁ Tr‘ _dhglugrks Pleas 1 0098/ 470 . copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Hyperion Software Operations Inc? 11’2 |5 &M 1]: Q4 Name: H Solutions.C oo

. OPR/FINANCE Internal Address:
' =" Individual(s) Association
o Street Address: 1344 Crossman Avenue
— General Partnership DLimited Partnership )
— . City: Sunnyvale State: CA ZIP: 94089
IX | Corporation-State [‘] — N '
" Gther - = - Individual(s) citizenship

i [] Association

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No -

[ ] General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance: r*

__| Association
X

(] Assignment [] Merger L— General Partnership

. Limited Pamershi

L] Security Agreement Change of Name {:9 P

] x| Corporation-State of Delaware

r =
Othe ] other
If assignee is not domiciled in the United Stateha domeﬂ‘c representative designation
is attached:
. . Yes No
Execution Date: ___Dgggmbgr_Z;L]}LSiﬁ_ ({Designations must be a separate document from assignment)

X

J
Additional names(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):

A. Trademark Application No(s). B. Trademark Registration No(s).

Additional numbers attached? m Yes D No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence

concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and 36 I
registrations involved:

Name: Barry R. Lipsitz

internal Address: 7. Totalfee (37 CFR3.41)......ooceiiiiiiiee $ 915.00

121 Enclosed

D Authorized to be charged to deposit account

Street Address: 755 Main Street

SHABAZZ 00000 8. Deposit account number:
Y17/199 1 178 74706324 \ The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency in
FC:481 40.00 0P the payment of the required fee(s) or credit any overpayment to
1 -
2 FC:%: Monroe StaQe:'O&'P ZIP: 06468 Deposit Account No. 50-0625.
N\ DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9-"Statement and signature.
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the

original document.
Barry R. Lipsitz @_/}/ March 9, 1999

Name of Person Signing ~ Signs't'ure Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 7 I

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231
TRADEMARK
REEL: 1868 FRAME: 0991




Page 2 of 2
Form PTO 1594

Application Nos.

Application number(s) or registration number(s):

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
()
(10)

Registration Nos.

Mark

HYPERION ENTERPRISE
HyperionReady

HyperionMBA

HYPERION MBA

HYPERION AUTOPILOT
HYPERION SOLUTIONS
HYPERION INTEGRATOR
LISTEN TO YOUR BUSINESS
LISTEN TO YOUR BUSINESS
ERPLINK

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)

Mark

HYPERION

HYPERION

HYPERION PILLAR
HYPERION FINANCIALS
HYPERION SOFTWARE
HYPERION SOFTWARE
HYPERION SOFTWARE
HYPERION SOFTWARE
HYPERION REPORTING
HYPERION ONTRACK
HYPERION FORMS
HYPERON LEDGER
HYPERION PAYABLES
HYPERION ADMIN
HYPERION TOOLS
HYPERION RECEIVABLES
HYPERION ASSETS
HYPERION RETRIEVE
HYPERION ANALYST
HYPERION OLAP
FINANCIAL INTELLIGENCE
BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE
LEDGERLINK

FYPLAN

FYCONTROL

PILLAR

Application No.

74/706,924
75/415,085
75/385,276
75/385,227
75/549,758
75/510,039
75/562,174
75/325,026
75/397,100
75/491,689

Registration No.

1,624,556
1,622,986
2,073,594
1,951,698
2,091,677
2,022,470
2,030,814
1,997,995
2,078,401
2,088,587
2,066,243
2,064,439
2,053,451
2,045,414
2,048,645
2,051,439
2,051,441
2,047,417
2,056,923
2,068,996
1,602,953
1,820,474
2,044,624
1,672,435
1,999,265
2,025,071

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1868 FRAME: 0992



ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HYPERION SOFTWARE OPERATIONS INC,, a corporation organized
under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, and having a principal place of
business at 900 Long Ridge Road, Stamford, Connecticut 06902, United States of America, is the
owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark registrations and trademark
applications listed on the attached SCHEDULE A (hereinafier referred to as the "Trademark
Rights™); and

WHEREAS, HYPERION SOLUTIONS CORPORATION, a corporation organized under
the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, and having a principal place of
business at 1344 Crossman Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94089, United States of America, is
desirous of acquiring HYPERION SOFTWARE OPERATIONS INC.’s entire right, title and

interest in and to said Trademark Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, HYPERION
SOFTWARE OPERATIONS INC. has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer
and convey unto the said HYPERION SOLUTIONS CORPORATION, its successors, assigns and
legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Trademark Rights, together
with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademark Rights and all rights of action
against past infringement thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said HYPERION
SOLUTIONS CORPORATION, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and
entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said HYPERION SOFTWARE
OPERATIONS INC. if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

HYPERION SOFTWARE OPERATIONS INC. undertakes to execute or procure the
execution of any and all future Assignments, or other instruments which may be necessary to
perfect and evidence HYPERION SOLUTIONS CORPORATION’s ownership of the property and
rights herein assigned.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1868 FRAME: 0993



ASSIGNMENT
Page 2

HYPERION SOFTWARE OPERATIONS INC. hereby authorizes and requests the
appropriate trademark authorities throughout the world to record HYPERION SOLUTIONS
CORPORATION as the owner of the Trademark Rights and to issue registrations for the
Trademark Rights in the name of HYPERION SOLUTIONS CORPORATION.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HYPERION SOFTWARE OPERATIONS INC,, intending to
be legally bound, has caused these presents to be executed and sealed, this _2%’/ - day of

Drcervibee 19 9% .

HYPERION SOFTWARE OPERATIONS INC.

oSt Wl

Signature
Tile: S8 VP « CFO
state of (oA @VMW | ) |
County of q(upm (/ﬂaé’ A_ ;SS:

rd | '
On this 2% day of Df (eribe £, before me personally appeared
9(-{;‘0}’\,&/1 ] WL bi¢ e , who being sworn did depose and say that he is the
<Se VP + GO

of Hyperion Software Operations Inc., the corporation

described in the foregoing instrument, and that he executed the foregoing instrument by authority

of said corporation.

oo /Qua o ccubf

axw, Paula Cabacungang Notay Bublic
eyt Comm. ﬂ1o4c4§gmmo y
4 AY PUBLIC - CALI |
879" Canta cLara county 0 y commission expires: (2 - 7 g - 7&
] : GCorm. Expires Dac. 28, 1993

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1868 FRAME: 0994



ASSIGNMENT
Page 3
The foregoing Assignment is hereby acknowledged and accepted.

HYPERION SOLUTIONS CORPORATION

By:
Signa

Title: SE VP « CFO

On this_ & %V[L day of /Df 8244 bfﬂ , before me personally appeared

%4 Ly he n lVVL,(O[{,L , who being swomn did depose and say that he is the
gﬁ- VP 4 CVJ:O of Hyperion Solutions Corporation, the corporation

described in the foregoing instrument, and that he executed the foregoing instrument by authority

/“PKCL&L Ol/m L 119\,,

of said corporation.

PA?AMAAA—A—A—A—A—T
HAran Paula Cabacungan

4 Comm. #1048440 1 Notary Public
MOTARY FUCLIZ - CALIFCRNIA &
SANTA CLARA COUNTY O My commission expires: |x. > f A

I T Comm. Expires Dac. 29, 1993 =

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1868 FRAME: 0995



HYPERION

SCHEDULE A

1,624,556

L

27 Nov 1990

25 Sep 1989

IMRS-116.1 73/827,259

IMRS-116 HYPERION (stylized) 1,622,986 13 Nov 1990 379,808 13 Aug 1982

IMRS-219 HYPERION 74/706,924 27 Jul 1995
ENTERPRISE

IMRS-235 HYPERION PILLAR 2,073,594 24 Jun 1997 75/094,394 25 Apr 1996

IMRS-175 HYPERION 1,951,698 23 Jan 1996 74/395,131 27 May 1993
FINANCIALS

IMRS-208 HYPERION 2,091,677 26 Aug 1997 74/614,169 22 Dec 1994
SOFTWARE

IMRS-209 HYPERION 2,022,470 10 Dec 1996 74/614,170 22 Dec 1994
SOFTWARE

IMRS-210 HYPERION 2,030,814 14 Jan 1997 74/614,425 22 Dec 1994
SOFTWARE

IMRS-218 HYPERION 1,997,995 03 Sep 1996 74/651,796 27 Mar 1995
SOFTWARE Logo

IMRS-220 HYPERION 2,078,401 15 Jul 1997 74/706,920 27 Jul 1995
REPORTING

IMRS-221 HYPERION 2,088,587 19 Aug 1997 74/706,923 27 Jul 1995
ONTRACK

IMRS-222 HYPERION FORMS 2,066,243 03 Jun 1997 74/706,922 27 Jul 1995

IMRS-223 HYPERION LEDGER 2,064,439 27 May 1997  74/686,890 12 Jun 1995

IMRS-224 HYPERION 2,053,451 15 Apr 1997 74/701,802 17 Jul 1995
PAYABLES

IMRS-225 HYPERION ADMIN 2,045,414 18 Mar 1997 74/686,889 12 Jun 1995

IMRS-226 HYPERION TOOLS 2,048,645 01 Apr 1997 74/686,891 12 Jun 1995

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1868 FRAME: 0996



IMRS-227 HYPERION 2,051,439 08 Apr 1997 74/687,171 12 Jun 1995
RECEIVABLES

IMRS-228 HYPERION ASSETS 2,051,441 08 Apr 1997 74/687,236 12 Jun 1995

IMRS-233 HYPERION 2,047,417 25 Mar 1997 75/053,698 05 Feb 1996
RETRIEVE

IMRS-234 HYPERION ANALYST 2,056,923 29 Apr 1997 75/026,713 01 Dec 1995

IMRS-239 HYPERION OLAP 2,068,996 10 Jun 1997 75/059,718 20 Feb 1996

IMRS-271 HyperionReady 75/415,085 08 Jan 1998
(stylized)

IMRS-272 HyperionMBA 75/385,276 04 Nov 1997

IMRS-273 HYPERION MBA 75/385,227 05 Nov 1997

IMRS-278 HYPERION 75/549,758 08 Sep 1998
AUTOPILOT

IMRS-281 HYPERION 75/510,039 29 Jun 1998
SOLUTIONS

IMRS-285 HYPERION 75/562,174 30 Sep 1998
INTEGRATOR

IMRS-111 FINANCIAL 1,602,953 19 Jun 1990 73/811,099 30 Jun 1989
INTELLIGENCE

IMRS-139 BUSINESS 1,820,474 08 Feb 1994 74/214,966 24 Oct 1991
INTELLIGENCE

IMRS-211 LEDGERLINK 2,044,624 11 Mar 1997 74/654,100 30 Mar 1995

IMRS-212 FYPLAN 1,672,435 21 Jan 1992 74/065,720 04 Jun 1990

IMRS-217 FYCONTROL 1,999,265 10 Sep 1996 74/645,973 13 Mar 1995

IMRS-231 PILLAR 2,025,071 24 Dec 1996 74/702,763 17 Jul 1995

IMRS-268 LISTEN TO YOUR 75/325,026 16 Jul 1997
BUSINESS

IMRS-269 LISTEN TO YOUR 75/397,100 16 Jul 1997
BUSINESS

IMRS-276 ERPLINK 75/491,689 28 May 1998

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 03/15/1999

REEL: 1868 FRAME: 0997



