IENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO 1594 RECORDATION FORM tent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pleas 100987476 copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Hyperion Software Operations Inc. 114 15 AM 11: 04 Name: Hyperion Solutions Corporation OPR/FINANCE Internal Address:-Individual(s) Association Street Address: 1344 Crossman Avenue Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Sunnyvale State: CA ZIP: 94089 X Corporation-State Individual(s) citizenship Other x Association Nο Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Association — General Partnership Assignment Merger Limited Parnership----Security Agreement Change of Name Corporation-State of Delaware Other ____ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation Execution Date: _______ December 23, 1998 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional names(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No(s). A. Trademark Application No(s). Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 36 concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: Barry R. Lipsitz Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)....\$ Internal Address:_____ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 755 Main Street 8. Deposit account number: 03/17/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000178 74706924 The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency in the payment of the required fee(s) or credit any overpayment to FC:481 Deposit Account No. 50-0625. FC:482 Monroe ZIP: 06468 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. March 9, 1999 Barry R. Lipsitz Date Name of Person Signing

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

Application number(s) or registration number(s):

Api	olic	<u>atio i</u>	n I	Vos.

1 Apper	Cuttott 1 vos.	
	<u>Mark</u>	Application No.
(1)	HYPERION ENTERPRISE	74/706,924
(2)	HyperionReady	75/415,085
(3)	HyperionMBA	75/385,276
(4)	HYPERION MBA	75/385,227
(5)	HYPERION AUTOPILOT	75/549,758
(6)	HYPERION SOLUTIONS	75/510,039
(7)	HYPERION INTEGRATOR	75/562,174
(8)	LISTEN TO YOUR BUSINESS	75/325,026
(9)	LISTEN TO YOUR BUSINESS	75/397,100
(10)	ERPLINK	75/491,689
. ,		

Registration Nos.

regis	14 1	Daniedoudian Ma
	<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.
(1)	HYPERION	1,624,556
(2)	HYPERION	1,622,986
(3)	HYPERION PILLAR	2,073,594
(4)	HYPERION FINANCIALS	1,951,698
(5)	HYPERION SOFTWARE	2,091,677
(6)	HYPERION SOFTWARE	2,022,470
(7)	HYPERION SOFTWARE	2,030,814
(8)	HYPERION SOFTWARE	1,997,995
(9)	HYPERION REPORTING	2,078,401
(10)	HYPERION ONTRACK	2,088,587
(11)	HYPERION FORMS	2,066,243
(12)	HYPERON LEDGER	2,064,439
(13)	HYPERION PAYABLES	2,053,451
(14)	HYPERION ADMIN	2,045,414
(15)	HYPERION TOOLS	2,048,645
(16)	HYPERION RECEIVABLES	2,051,439
(17)	HYPERION ASSETS	2,051,441
(18)	HYPERION RETRIEVE	2,047,417
(19)	HYPERION ANALYST	2,056,923
(20)	HYPERION OLAP	2,068,996
(21)	FINANCIAL INTELLIGENCE	1,602,953
(22)	BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE	1,820,474
(23)	LEDGERLINK	2,044,624
(24)	FYPLAN	1,672,435
(25)	FYCONTROL	1,999,265
(26)	PILLAR	2,025,071

TRADEMARK REEL: 1868 FRAME: 0992 <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, HYPERION SOFTWARE OPERATIONS INC., a corporation organized

under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, and having a principal place of

business at 900 Long Ridge Road, Stamford, Connecticut 06902, United States of America, is the

owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark registrations and trademark

applications listed on the attached SCHEDULE A (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademark

Rights"); and

WHEREAS, HYPERION SOLUTIONS CORPORATION, a corporation organized under

the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, and having a principal place of

business at 1344 Crossman Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94089, United States of America, is

desirous of acquiring HYPERION SOFTWARE OPERATIONS INC.'s entire right, title and

interest in and to said Trademark Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, HYPERION

SOFTWARE OPERATIONS INC. has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer

and convey unto the said HYPERION SOLUTIONS CORPORATION, its successors, assigns and

legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Trademark Rights, together

with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademark Rights and all rights of action

against past infringement thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said HYPERION

SOLUTIONS CORPORATION, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and

entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said HYPERION SOFTWARE

OPERATIONS INC. if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

HYPERION SOFTWARE OPERATIONS INC. undertakes to execute or procure the

execution of any and all future Assignments, or other instruments which may be necessary to

perfect and evidence HYPERION SOLUTIONS CORPORATION's ownership of the property and

rights herein assigned.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1868 FRAME: 0993

ASSIGNMENT Page 2

HYPERION SOFTWARE OPERATIONS INC. hereby authorizes and requests the appropriate trademark authorities throughout the world to record HYPERION SOLUTIONS CORPORATION as the owner of the Trademark Rights and to issue registrations for the Trademark Rights in the name of HYPERION SOLUTIONS CORPORATION.

HYPERION SOFTWARE OPERATIONS INC.

By:	7		Mullu	_
	Signatu	re		
Title:	SR	VP	* CFO	

State of <u>California</u>)

County of <u>Santa Claea</u>)

ss:

On this 23rd day of December, before me personally appeared

Stephen Imbler, who being sworn did depose and say that he is the

Stephen of Hyperion Software Operations Inc., the corporation

described in the foregoing instrument, and that he executed the foregoing instrument by authority

of said corporation.

Paula Cabacunganz
Comm. #1048440
DIAMPORTAN PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA

Notary Public

My commission expires:

12-79-98

TRADEMARK REEL: 1868 FRAME: 0994 The foregoing Assignment is hereby acknowledged and accepted.

HYPERION SOLUTIONS CORPORATION

Signature
Title: SR VP & CFO
On this 23rd day of December, before me personally appeared
Stephen Imbler, who being sworn did depose and say that he is the
SR, VP & CFO of Hyperion Solutions Corporation, the corporation
described in the foregoing instrument, and that he executed the foregoing instrument by authority
of said corporation.
Paula Cabacunganz Lula Cabacunganz
Comm. #1048440 Notary Public Notary Public - CALIFORNIA O My commission expires: 17.79.98
Comm. Expires Dec. 29, 1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1868 FRAME: 0995

SCHEDULE A

COUNTRY: UNITED STATES					
Attorney File No.	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Application No.	Filing Date
IMRS-116.1	HYPERION	1,624,556	27 Nov 1990	73/827,259	25 Sep 1989
IMRS-116	HYPERION (stylized)	1,622,986	13 Nov 1990	379,808	13 Aug 1982
IMRS-219	HYPERION ENTERPRISE			74/706,924	27 Jul 1995
IMRS-235	HYPERION PILLAR	2,073,594	24 Jun 1997	75/094,394	25 Apr 1996
IMRS-175	HYPERION FINANCIALS	1,951,698	23 Jan 1996	74/395,131	27 May 1993
IMRS-208	HYPERION SOFTWARE	2,091,677	26 Aug 1997	74/614,169	22 Dec 1994
IMRS-209	HYPERION SOFTWARE	2,022,470	10 Dec 1996	74/614,170	22 Dec 1994
IMRS-210	HYPERION SOFTWARE	2,030,814	14 Jan 1997	74/614,425	22 Dec 1994
IMRS-218	HYPERION SOFTWARE Logo	1,997,995	03 Sep 1996	74/651,796	27 Mar 1995
IMRS-220	HYPERION REPORTING	2,078,401	15 Jul 1997	74/706,920	27 Jul 1995
IMRS-221	HYPERION ONTRACK	2,088,587	19 Aug 1997	74/706,923	27 Jul 1995
IMRS-222	HYPERION FORMS	2,066,243	03 Jun 1997	74/706,922	27 Jul 1995
IMRS-223	HYPERION LEDGER	2,064,439	27 May 1997	74/686,890	12 Jun 1995
IMRS-224	HYPERION PAYABLES	2,053,451	15 Apr 1997	74/701,802	17 Jul 1995
IMRS-225	HYPERION ADMIN	2,045,414	18 Mar 1997	74/686,889	12 Jun 1995
IMRS-226	HYPERION TOOLS	2,048,645	01 Apr 1997	74/686,891	12 Jun 1995

TRADEMARK REEL: 1868 FRAME: 0996

IMRS-227	HYPERION	2,051,439	08 Apr 1997	74/687,171	12 Jun 1995
	RECEIVABLES				
IMRS-228	HYPERION ASSETS	2,051,441	08 Apr 1997	74/687,236	12 Jun 1995
IMRS-233	HYPERION	2,047,417	25 Mar 1997	75/053,698	05 Feb 1996
	RETRIEVE				
IMRS-234	HYPERION ANALYST	2,056,923	29 Apr 1997	75/026,713	01 Dec 1995
IMRS-239	HYPERION OLAP	2,068,996	10 Jun 1997	75/059,718	20 Feb 1996
IMRS-271	HyperionReady			75/415,085	08 Jan 1998
	(stylized)				
IMRS-272	HyperionMBA			75/385,276	04 Nov 1997
IMRS-273	HYPERION MBA			75/385,227	05 Nov 1997
IMRS-278	HYPERION			75/549,758	08 Sep 1998
	AUTOPILOT				
IMRS-281	HYPERION			75/510,039	29 Jun 1998
	SOLUTIONS				
IMRS-285	HYPERION			75/562,174	30 Sep 1998
	INTEGRATOR				
IMRS-111	FINANCIAL	1,602,953	19 Jun 1990	73/811,099	30 Jun 1989
	INTELLIGENCE				
IMRS-139	BUSINESS	1,820,474	08 Feb 1994	74/214,966	24 Oct 1991
	INTELLIGENCE				
IMRS-211	LEDGERLINK	2,044,624	11 Mar 1 997	74/654,100	30 Mar 1995
IMRS-212	FYPLAN	1,672,435	21 Jan 1992	74/065,720	04 Jun 1990
IMRS-217	FYCONTROL	1,999,265	10 Sep 1996	74/645,973	13 Mar 1995
IMRS-231	PILLAR	2,025,071	24 Dec 1996	74/702,763	17 Jul 1995
IMRS-268	LISTEN TO YOUR			75/325,026	16 Jul 1997
	BUSINESS			,	
IMRS-269	LISTEN TO YOUR			75/397,100	16 Jul 1997
	BUSINESS				
IMRS-276	ERPLINK			75/491,689	28 May 1998

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 03/15/1999 REEL: 1868 FRAME: 0997